discount rate calculated using the December 31, 2020 measurement date was 7.25 percent.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rate and the
member rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefits to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated
using the discount rate of 7.25 percent as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would
be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.25
percent) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 45,272,080 $ 40,376,532 $ 36,600,411
Plan fiduciary net pension 45,451,427 45,451,427 45,451,427

Net pension liability/(asset) $ (179,347) $ (5,074,895) $ (8,851,016)

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended December 31, 2021
were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 38,298,206 $ 39,658,695 $ (1,360,489)
Service cost 491,209 - 491,209
Interest on total pension liability 2,730,469 - 2,730,469
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 620,977 - 620,977
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,764,329) (1,764,329) -
Contributions, employer - 616,348 (616,348)
Contributions, employee - 257,450 (257,450)
Net investment income - 6,580,211 (6,580,211)
Other (net transfer) - 103,052 (103,052)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 40,376,532 $ 45,451,427 $ (5,074,895)

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %112.57

48

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 112 of 218) Page 86 of 183 General Attachment: AUD ACFR FINAL 2021.pdf (Page 86 of 183)

General Attachment: AUD ACFR FINAL 2021.pdf

Village of Lake Zurich
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of
$(1,591,157). The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to
pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 398,556 $ 51,864
Assumption changes - 119,880
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension

plan investments - 5,071,185

Total $ 398,556 $ 5,242,929

The amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Police Pension Plan was
6.75 percent, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine
the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution
rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions,
the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate
of 6.75 percent as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated
using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.75 percent) or 1 percentage point
higher (7.75 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 61,459,873 $ 53,491,177 $ 47,030,351
Plan fiduciary net position 34,064,309 34,064,309 34,064,309

Net pension liability $ 27,395,564 $ 19,426,868 $ 12,966,042

51

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 115 of 218) Page 89 of 183 General Attachment: AUD ACFR FINAL 2021.pdf (Page 89 of 183)

General Attachment: AUD ACFR FINAL 2021.pdf

Village of Lake Zurich
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended
December 31, 2021 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 51,568,715 $ 30,491,747 $ 21,076,968
Service cost 634,170 - 634,170
Interest on total pension liability 3,445,778 - 3,445,778
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 7,132 - 7,132
Change of assumptions 144,038 - 144,038
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (2,308,656) (2,308,656) -
Contributions, employer - 2,020,139 (2,020,139)
Contributions, employee - 333,942 (333,942)
Net investment income - 3,558,796 (3,558,796)
Administration - (31,659) 31,659

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 53,491,177 $ 34,064,309 $ 19,426,868

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %63.68

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $940,609.
The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,531,666 $ 468,117
Assumption changes 396,328 333,996
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Firefighters' Pension Plan
was 6.75 percent, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount
rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the
discount rate of 6.75 percent as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.75 percent) or 1
percentage point higher (7.75 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 82,745,233 $ 71,465,253 $ 62,377,515
Plan fiduciary net position 54,708,093 54,708,093 54,708,093

Net pension liability $ 28,037,140 $ 16,757,160 $ 7,669,422

55

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 119 of 218) Page 93 of 183 General Attachment: AUD ACFR FINAL 2021.pdf (Page 93 of 183)

General Attachment: AUD ACFR FINAL 2021.pdf

Village of Lake Zurich
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended
December 31, 2021 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 66,518,565 $ 48,430,771 $ 18,087,794
Service cost 1,288,974 - 1,288,974
Interest on total pension liability 4,499,505 - 4,499,505
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 276,813 - 276,813
Change of assumptions 1,163,791 - 1,163,791
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (2,296,421) (2,296,421) -
Contributions, employer - 2,498,348 (2,498,348)
Contributions, employee - 502,853 (502,853)
Contributions, buy back 14,026 14,026 -
Net investment income - 5,607,760 (5,607,760)
Administration - (49,244) 49,244

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 71,465,253 $ 54,708,093 $ 16,757,160

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %76.55

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $950,728.
The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,623,059 $ 956,452
Assumption changes 1,430,628 653,960
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on